

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTINA JORDAN, RN,

Petitioner,

v.

KARLA HOWELL, as Administratrix of the
Estate of CORNELIUS HOWELL,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
CHRISTINA JORDAN, RN**

Brian D. Sullivan
Counsel of Record
Jade A. Stewart
Michael J. Caligaris
Brianna Prislipsky
REMINGER CO., L.P.A.
525 Vine Street, Suite 1500
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 721-1311
bsullivan@reminger.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Respondent’s Attempt to Minimize the Current Circuit Court Split Only Further Illustrates the Conflict Over the Question Presented in This Petition	2
II. Respondent Contends the Sixth Circuit Did Not Err Because This Court’s Historical Precedent Requires a Stringent Objective Standard for All Claims of Pretrial Detainees Under the Fourteenth Amendment, but <i>Bell</i> , <i>Kingsley</i> , and Post- <i>Kingsley</i> Decisions Prove the Opposite	5
III. Respondent Can Only Confuse the Issues to Distract from the Unworkability of <i>Kingsley</i> ’s Objective Standard and the Sixth Circuit’s Clear Error	8
IV. Circuit Courts Will Continue to Stress the Importance of the Question Presented Until This Court’s Resolution.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> ,	
441 U.S. 520, 99 S.Ct. 1861 (1979)	1, 5, 6
<i>Brawner v. Scott Cnty., Tennessee</i> ,	
14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021).....	4, 5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Castro v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> ,	
833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Charles v. Orange County</i> ,	
925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Christmas v. Nabors</i> ,	
76 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cnty. Fla.</i> ,	
871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017)	3, 4
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> ,	
935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> ,	
511 U.S. 825, 114 S.Ct. 1970,	
128 L.Ed.2d 811 (1994)	4
<i>Fraihat v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enft</i> ,	
16 F.4th 613 (9th Cir. 2021).....	11, 12
<i>Helphestine v. Lewis Cnty., Kentucky</i> ,	
65 F.4th 794 (6th Cir. 2023).....	2, 4, 8, 12
<i>Hyde v. City of Willcox</i> ,	
23 F.4th 863 (9th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> ,	
576 U.S. 389 (2015)	1-12
<i>McCann v. Ogle County</i> ,	
909 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2018)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moore v. Luffey</i> , 767 F. App'x 335 (3d Cir. 2019)	3, 4
<i>Oliver v. Baca</i> , 913 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Short v. Hartman</i> , 87 F.4th 593 (4th Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>Trozzi v. Lake County</i> , 29 F.4th 745 (6th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Westlake v. Lucas</i> , 537 F.2d 857 (6th Cir. 1976)	9
<i>Wright v. Spaulding</i> , 939 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2019)	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	5, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1, 5, 6, 7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	6
